
The Minister of Railways (Shri
C. M. Foonacha): (a) to (c). It is presumed that the Member’s reference is to the enhanced time limit introduced on Railways for advance reservation.

In order to meet the heavy rush of traffic during Summer effectively and with a view to giving relief to the travelling public by reducing the queues at the reservation offices and to avoid black-marketing in reservations by unsocial elements, the time limit for advance reservation has been enhanced on Railways as an experimental measure.

The working of this system is being
-watched. The question whether this arrangement should be extended uniformly throughout the year will be considered after a full assessment of the experiment is made.
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Indian Pavilion at Montreal
Exhibition

652. Shri Meetha Lai:
Shri Onkar Lai Berwa:

Will the Minister of Commerce be
-pleased to state:

(a) the cost borne by Government in terms of foreign exchange in setting up a pavilion for Indian goods in Montreal Exhibition 1967; and

(b) how much export orders of the goods displayed at this exhibition are anticipated?

The Minister of Commerce <Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) The total cost in foreign exchange in setting up the jpavilion in the Exhibition 1967 at Montreal (Canada) is likely to be around Rs. 2,8,8, ..

(b)   Hie exhibition, which is to last
lor six months, has opened recently on the 28th April, 1967 and it is too early to anticipate or forecast the export orders which would be obtained through this participation.

Written Answer* 1x5

Montreal

653. Shri Meetha Lai:
Shri Onkar Lai Berwa:
Shri V. Krishnamoortbl:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a team of girls was recruited and sent as guides for Indian Pavilion in Montreal Exhibition for six months;

(b) their service conditions and salary paid to them;

(c) why was it necessary to send girl guides from India at a high cost when guides could be recruited locally at a comparatively cheaper cost; and

(d) whether Government have selected other personnel also for the Indian Pavilion at the Fair?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) es. Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. fPIared in Library. See No. LT-418/67].

(c) Taking all factors into consideration it was felt that guides from India would be more useful and less costly in terms of foreign exchange.
However, local talent was also utilised to the extent possible and 1 Indian guides were selected.

(d) es, Sir. They are already in Montreal.

Unport of Cotton from U.A.R. and Sudan

654. Shri P. G. Sen;
Shri Sharda Nand:
Shri Bharat Singh Chauhan:
Shri Rani It Singh:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether possibilities of barter have been explored lor the import of Cotton from U.A.R. and Sudan;
and

(b) if so, with what results?
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The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Commerce (Shri Shaft Qureshl):
(a) and (b). Agreement has already been entered into with the U.A.R.
Government which provides, inter alia for the import of about 2, Indian bales of cotton upto June. 1968.
Negotiations for reaching an agreement with Sudan will be held later in the year.
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Import Moeaeee

656. Shri ajnik: Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of foreign exchange involved in the import licences sanctioned by Government during 1967 so far;

(b) the amount of foreign exchange estimated to be earned by the industries in the public and private sectors with the help of the import licences sanctioned for them; and

(c) the total amount of foreign exchange estimated to be earned by Government as a result of the new production oriented import policy announced recently?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Dlnesh Singh): (a) The value of import licences issued from 1st
January, 1967 to 31st March, 1967
amounts to Rs. 96.46 crores.

(b) and (c). While the liberal availability of import inputs will undoubtedly increase the capacity of industrial units to provide larger surplus for export, the actual quantum of exports and proceeds to be realised against these will also depend on the state of demand overseas for their products which in-turn depends on various aspects such as quality, price etc. As the size of the demand is difficult to forecast with precision, an estimate of the foreign exchange earnings as a result of import liberalisation cannot be made with any degree of exactness.

Dusty Iron Ore discovered in Orta*

657. Shri Samar Guha: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that a new type of dusty iron we with

